Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2011-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA AND MARATHON ELECTRIC SIGN & LIGHT, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$26,905.00 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRONIC MARQUEE SIGN AT COMMUNITY PARK; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") published an Invitation to Bid for the installation of an electronic marquee sign at Community Park (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, two sealed bids were received, and City staff subsequently reviewed the bids for completeness and to determine whether the bidders were responsive and responsible;

WHEREAS, it was determined that the bid received from Marathon Electric Sign & Light, Inc. (the "Contractor"), in the amount of \$26,905.00 was the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that approving of the award of the Project bid and contract to Marathon Electric Sign and Light is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Project contract between the City and Marathon Electric Sign and Light in an amount not to exceed \$26,905, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 27th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Worthington, SneadNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

UR

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE, OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

;

MARATHON ELECTRIC SIGN & LIGHT, INC.

10690 AVIATION BOULEVARD MARATHON, FLORIDA 33050

(305) 743-5805 FAX (305) 743-0922

PROPOSAL

SUBMITTED TO: CITY OF MARATHON	PHONE: 289-4103	DATE: 09-20-11
ADDRESS: 9805 OVERSEAS HWY	FAX: 289-4123	PROPOSAL #:
CITY, STATE, ZIP: MARATHON, FL 33050	JOB NAME: COMMUNITY PARK	SIGN
ATTENTION: SUSIE THOMAS	JOB LOCATION: COMMUNITY P	ARK

WE HEREBY SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES FOR

1: PROVIDE AND INSTALL: A) ONE (1) 24" X 120" D/F SIGN CABINET B) TWO (2) 33" X 119" DAKTRONIC GALAXY MONOCHROME LED MESSAGE CENTERS C) TWIN 6" X 6" STEEL POLES D) ELECTRICAL SERVICE

2: NOTES: A) PRICE INCLUDES FRIEGHT B) SIGNS AND INSTALL ARE TO BE PROVIDED PER ATTACHED SPECS

3:

PRICE:	\$26,905.00	PERMIT ESTIMATE: N/C	

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PAYMENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION.

PRICE DOES NOT INCLUDE PERMIT FEES OR COSTS, INCLUDING STAFF TIME TO OBTAIN THEM.

PRICE INCLUDES ONLY THAT WORK WHICH IS SPECIFICALLY LISTED, CHANGES OR ALTERATIONS WILL INCUR ADDITIONAL COSTS.

ALL SIGNS PROVIDED BY OTHERS SHALL BE COMPLETE AND IN WORKING ORDER.

ALL ARTWORK FOR SIGNS PROVIDED BY US SHALL BE APPROVED IN WRITING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CHANGES MADE AFTER INITIAL APPROVAL WILL RESULT IN ADDITIONAL CHARGES.

ALL CHARGES ARE DUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS LISTED ABOVE, IN THE EVENT IT BECOMES NECESSARY TO PLACE THE ACCOUNT WITH AN AGENCY OR ATTORNEY FOR COLLECTION, I (WE) AGREE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES AND HEREBY WAIVE OUR PRIVLEDGE OF BEING SUED IN THE COUNTY OF OUR RESIDENCE AND AGREE THAT SUIT MAY BE BROUGHT IN MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

THE ABOVE PRICES, SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS ARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE HEREBY ACCEPTED. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DO THE WORK STATED. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS STATED ABOVE.

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE_____

SIGNATURE

nstadt, ify manager

WKS/Proposals11 (Revised 01-1011)

p.2

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CITY PARK MESSAGE CENTER

ID Sign Cabinet: Vendor shall provide and install one (1) double faced 24" x 120" sign cabinet. Sign cabinet shall be constructed using 12" aluminum extrusion, painted one color. Sign faces shall be 3/16" Lexan pan formed with up to 5 color decoration. Exact copy to be determined. Internal illumination shall be via high output flourescent lamps. Sign shall operate at 120VAC. Sign cabinet shall be UL approved.

LED Message Centers: Vendor shall provide and install two (2) Daktronics AF-3500-32x144-20-2V Galaxy 20mm monochrome outdoor LED Display. Message centers shall include temperature probe, wireless communication, and Venus 1500, V4 software. Message centers shall operate at 120VAC. Message centers shall be UL approved.

Installation: Vendor shall install above sign cabinets on twin 6" x 6" x $\frac{1}{4}$ " wall square steel poles at approximately 8' OAH. Steel poles shall be primed at the supplier prior to shipment. Steel poles shall be direct buried in concrete filled auger holes. Sheet metal filler shall be installed between the ends and underneath the message centers so as to give the finish appearance that the message centers are one unit. Sheet metal filler and sign poles shall be painted one (1) color at the city's discretion.

120VAC underground electrical service shall be provided from the adjacent electrical service to the new sign structure. Disconnect switches and grounding as required by NEC shall be provided. All wiring to the signs shall be concealed in the support structure poles. Photo cell shall be provided for ID cabinet operation.

Plans for above sign structure shall be designed to meet 150 MPH windload and shall be sealed by a qualified engineer licensed to do business in the State of Florida.

Other Notes: All freight charges shall be included.

Installer shall verify exact mounting location with City staff.

